12.1​ LODGING A PROTEST OR APPEAL 
All protests and / or appeals must be lodged in accordance with the stipulations of Articles 13,14 

and 15 of the Code. 

12.2​ PROTEST FEES 
12.2.1​ For National & National Championship Events, the protest fees is ₹21,240/= (Rupees twenty-one 

thousand two hundred and forty Only) (₹18,000/= +₹3,240 GST)  
12.2.2​ If a protest requires the dismantling and re-assembly of a clearly defined part of the car any 

additional deposit must be specified in the Supplementary Regulations of the rally – or will be 
specified by the Stewards upon a proposal of the FMSCI Technical Delegate / Chief Scrutineer.

[...]

(Article 13.10.1 of FIA International Sporting Code) 

12.2.4​ If it is proved that the author of the protest has acted in bad faith, the FMSCI may inflict upon 
them one of the penalties laid down in the Code. (Article 13.10.3 of sporting code) 

12.3​ APPEALS 
Within 96 hrs ​ : ₹113,280/= (Rupees One Lakh Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Only) 

(₹96,000/= +₹17,280/= GST) 

•​ Competitors may appeal against decisions, in accordance with the stipulations set out in Articles 
15.1 of the Code. 

•​ Competitors have the right to appeal against a sentence or other decisions pronounced on them

[...]

•​ All parties concerned shall be given adequate notice of the hearing of any appeal.  They shall be 
entitled to call witnesses, but their failure to attend the hearing shall not interrupt the course of 
the proceedings. 

•​ The confirmation of an appeal to the FMSCI must be accompanied by a fee of ₹113,280/= 
(Rupees One Lakh Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Only). 

•​ This fee becomes due from the moment the appellant notifies the Steward of the intention of 
appealing and remains payable even if the appellant does not follow up the declared intention to 
appeal. 

•​ If the appeal is rejected or it is withdrawn after being brought, no part of the fee shall be